

---

**BEFORE THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF NIRDHAN**

**PEOPLE'S UNION FOR LIBERTIES & DEMOCRATIC REFORMS AND JCI (PETITIONER)**

**v.**

**REPUBLIC OF GARIBA AND MAXIS BANK (RESPONDENTS)**

---

**WRIT PETITION UNDER ARTICLE 226 OF THE  
CONSTITUTION OF GARIBA**

---

**WRITTEN SUBMISSION FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

---

A.I.R.	All India Reporter
All.	Allahabad
AP	Andhra Pradesh
Art.	Article
Co.	Company
Del	Delhi
Ed.	Edition
Govt.	Government
HC	High Court
Hon'ble	Honourable
J.	Justice
Kar	Karnataka
Ors.	Others
P.	Page Number
S.	Section
SC	Supreme Court
SCC	Supreme Court Cases
SLP	Special Leave Petition
UoI	Union of India
v.	Versus
¶	Paragraph

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

1. <b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	6
• STATUTES REFERRED.....	6
• CASES REFERRED.....	6
• ARTICLES AND REPORTS.....	8
• BOOKS REFERRED.....	7
• WEBSITES REFERRED.....	8
2. <b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	9
3. <b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....	10
4. <b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	12
5. <b>SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS</b> .....	13
6. <b>PLEADINGS</b> .....	15
• <b>ISSUE I: WHETHER THE ORDINANCE PROMULGATED BY STATE OF NIRDHAN IS VIOLATIVE OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AND ULTRA VIRES TO THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA, 1950?</b> .....	15
I. <b><u>CONTENTION 1.1:</u> THAT THE PRESENT ORDINANCE IS VIOLATIVE OF ART 14 &amp; 16 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA, 1950</b> .....	15
II. <b><u>CONTENTION 1.2:</u> NO SUCH EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION HAS BEEN PRESCRIBED FOR ELECTION INTO STATE LEGISLATURE OF PARLIAMENT VIDE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT 1951</b> .....	16
III. <b><u>CONTENTION 1.3:</u> ORDINANCE VIOLATES CARDINAL RULES PRESCRIBED UNDER DIRECTIVE PRINCIPLES OF STATE POLICY</b> .....	16
• <b>ISSUE II: WHETHER SECTION 34 OF ARBITRATION &amp; CONCILIATION ACT 1996 IS ULTRA VIRES TO THE CONSTITUTION BEING VIOLATIVE OF THE BASIC TENETS OF THE CONSTITUTION?</b> .....	17
I. <b><u>CONTENTION 2.1:</u> THAT SECTION 34 UNDERMINES THE VERY PURPOSE OF THE ACT</b> .....	17

II.	<b>CONTENTION 2.2:</b> HON'BLE SUPREME COURT ACKNOWLEDGES THE DIFFICULTY OF STAY IN CASE OF APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE ACT.....	17
III.	<b>CONTENTION 2.3:</b> LAW COMISSIONS 246 <sup>TH</sup> REPORT HAS PROPOSED AMENDEMENTS TO THE EXISTING LAW.....	18
IV.	<b>CONTENTION 2.4:</b> PRESENCE OF SECTION 34 REFLECTS THE INCONSISTENCIES OF THE OLD ACT.....	18
V.	<b>CONTENTION 2.5:</b> APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 34 INTRODUCES TIRESOME LITIGATION & DELAY THEREBY HARASSING THE PARTY WHICH TRYING TO ENFORCE A VALID AWARD.....	18
VI.	<b>CONTENTION 2.6:</b> THAT THE STATE IS OBLIGED TO RESPECT THE INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS SIGNED BY IT UNDER ARTICLE 51(C) OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	19
•	<b>ISSUE III:</b> WHETHER THE DENIAL OF PAYMENT OF THE ENCASHED MONEY ON PART OF BANK IS VIOLATIVE OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS OF THE COMPANY AND HENCE CAUSING PREJUDICE TO THEIR INTEREST?.....	19
I.	<b>CONTENTION 3.1:</b> THE GRANT OF AUTOMATIC STAY AMOUNTS TO BYPASSING THE STAGE OF BALANCE OF CONVENIENCE.....	19
II.	<b>CONTENTION 3.2:</b> SUPREME COURT HAS ALREADY PASSED JUDGMENT CONCERNING THIS AND THE LAW IS SETTLED OVER THIS POINT.....	19
III.	<b>CONTENTION 3.3:</b> ADVERSE EFFECT ON RESPONDENT BEING MEASURABLE IN TERMS OF MONEY MAKES THE STAY AN IMPROPER COURSE.....	19
IV.	<b>CONTENTION 3.4:</b> AUTOMATIC STAY CANNOT COME INTO PLAY IN THE LIGHT OF EXPRESS PROVISION BEING PRESENT FOR THE SAME.....	20
V.	<b>CONTENTION 3.5:</b> THAT DENIAL OF PAYMENT OF THE ENCASHED MONEY IS BREACH OF CONTRACT ON PART OF BANK.....	20
VI.	<b>CONTENTION 3.6:</b> APPLCATION UNDER SECTION 34 IS NO GROUND TO DENY PAYMENT DUE UNDER BANK GUARANTEE.....	21
VII.	<b>CONTENTION 3.7:</b> THE REFUSAL TO ENCASH THE AMOUNT HAS CAUSED HUGE INCONVENIENCE AND INJURY TO THE PETITIONER.....	21
VIII.	<b>CONTENTION 3.8:</b> DISPUTE BETWEEN THE PARTIES IS NOT A GROUND FOR STAY AGAINST ENCASHMENT OF BANK GUARANTEE.....	21
IX.	<b>CONTENTION 3.9:</b> ABSENCE OF FRAUD AND MISREPRESENTATION LEAVES NO OTHER GROUNDS FOR SUCH REFUSAL.....	22
X.	<b>CONTENTION 3.10:</b> RESPONDENT'S FAILURE TO HONOUR THE BANK GUARANTEE	

	AMOUNTS TO DEFICEIENCY IN SERVICE.....	22
XI.	<b>CONTENTION 3.11:</b> THE OBJECT OF BANK GUARANTEE BEING COMMERCIAL SAFEGUARD FOR PROVIDING INSTANT RELIEF TO BENEFICIARY SHOULD NOT BE PREJUDICED BY COURT INTERFERENCE.....	23
•	<b>ISSUE: IV</b> WHETHER THE NON AVAILABILITY OF A NOTIFIED VACATION BENCH AND A NOTIFIED PROCEDURE FOR LISTING WHEN THE COURT IS NOT IN SESSION DURING ANY HOLIDAYS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL?.....	23
I.	<b>CONTENTION 4.1:</b> ABSENCE OF VACCATION BENCH INFRINGES THE RIGHT TO SPEEDY JUSTICE UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	23
II.	<b>CONTENTION 4.2:</b> ABSENCE OF VACCATION BENCH INFRINGES RIGHT TO ACCESS TO JUSTICE.....	24
III.	<b>CONTENTION 4.3:</b> NON APPLICABILITY OF THE PRESCRIBED PROCEDURE.....	24
7.	<b>PRAYER</b> .....	25

---

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

---

### STATUTES & CONVENTIONS

S.No.	Statute	Section/Article
2.	Arbitration & Conciliation act, 1996	S.34,S.9
1.	Constitution of India, 1950	Art. 14, 16,21, 38, 46
5.	Consumer Protection Act, 1986	S.2(1)(o)
4.	Indian Contract Act, 1872	S.126
5.	Representation of the People Act, 1951	S.5
6.	Supreme Court Rules, 2013	Order II Rule 6

### CASES REFERRED

S.No.	Case Citation	Page No.	Footnote No.
1.	<i>Adhunik Steels Ltd vs. Orissa Manganese and Minerals Pvt. Ltd</i> (2007) 7 SCC 125	21	15
2.	<i>Amrok Logistics Trading Pvt. Ltd v Digvijay Cement Co. Ltd.</i> AIR 2001 Guj 299	21	18
3.	<i>Bachhan Singh v State of Punjab</i> AIR 1982 SC 1336	15	2
4.	<i>Bharat Electricals v Standing Conference of Public Enterprises</i> 1997 (1) Arb LR 402 (Del)	21	16
5.	<i>D.L.F Cement Ltd. v Inspector of Police</i> , AIR 1999 AP 359	22	19
6.	<i>Dilip Kumar Mukharjee v CBI &amp; Ors</i> 2007 (4) CHN 278	18	12
7.	<i>Executive Engineer, Upper Ganga Canal Modernization Unit, Division I, U.P. v Punjab &amp; Sind Bank</i> , (1994) 2 CTJ 207 (NC)	23	25
8.	<i>Gauri Shankar v Union of India</i> AIR 1995 SC 55 at pg. 58	15	1

9.	<i>Indian Bank v Metallurgical Engineering Consultants (India) Ltd.</i> , 1994 (2) Bank CLR 539 at pg. 544 (Cal)	22	20
10.	<i>Juhi Kumari v State of Bihar</i> 2011 (59) BLJR 2662	17	7
11.	<i>Kailas v State of Maharashtra</i> AIR 2011 SC 598	15	3
12.	<i>Kartar Singh v State of Punjab</i> (1994) 3 SCC 569	24	28
13.	<i>National Aluminum Co. Ltd. v. Pressteel &amp; Fabrications</i> , (2004) 1 SCC 540	17	8
14.	<i>Punjab National Bank v Lt. Col. D.R. Aggarwal (Retd)</i> 2006 (2) CPR 105 (NC)	22	24
15.	<i>Surinder Singh v State of Punjab</i> AIR 2005 SC 3669	23	27
16.	<i>U.P. Co-operative Federation Ltd. v Singh Consultants and Engineers (P) Ltd.</i> , (1988) 1 SCC 174	22	21
17.	<i>U.P. State Sugar Corpn. v. Sumac International Ltd.</i> [(1997)1 SCC 568]	23	26
18.	<i>Z. Babellioni Singapore Pvt. Ltd v Central Bank of India</i> , O.P. No. 164 of 1998 decided on 25-10-2004	22	23

#### **BOOKS REFERRED**

1. Bryan A. Garner (Edr.), Black's Law Dictionary, Thompson West, USA, 1999
2. D.D. Basu, Commentary on the Constitution of India, Vol. 2, Wadhwa and Co. Nagpur, New Delhi, 2007
3. Mahendra Pratap Singh, Constitution of India, Eastern Book Company, 2008
4. S.N Gupta, Supreme Court on Banking Law, Universal Law Publishing Company, 5<sup>th</sup> Edn, 2007
5. M.P. Jain, Indian Constitutional Law, Lexis Nexis Butterworths Wdhawa, 5<sup>th</sup> Edn, 2009
6. V.N. Shukla, Constitution of India, Eastern Book Company, 11<sup>th</sup> Edn, 2008
7. P.M. Bakshi, Constitution of India, Universal Law Publishing Company, 10<sup>th</sup> Edn. 2010.
8. M.L. Tannan, Tannan's Banking Law, Lexis Nexis Publication, 1<sup>st</sup> Edn, 2014
9. Indu Malhotra, The Law of Practice of Arbitration, Thomson Reuters Publication, 3<sup>rd</sup> Edn, 2014

**WEBSITES REFERRED:**

1. manupatra.com
2. indiankanoon.org.in
3. legalservicesindia.com
4. westlaw.in

**ARTICLES & REPORTS REFERRED:**

1. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Y. K. Sabharwal, "*Fundamental Rights and Pendency*, National Conference: Striking the balance, Law and Public Interest.
2. Dharmendra Mehta, *Banking Complications and law*, *ILJ Vol 3 2008*
3. Rupali Amarasinghe, *Arbitration and Court Interference*, *ILJ, Vol 4, 2011*
